

EXHIBIT A

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-2621

G.G. and DEANNA ROSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SALESFORCE.COM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:20-CV-2335 | Hon. Andrea R. Wood

**BRIEF OF NETCHOICE LLC AND CHAMBER OF PROGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Ambika Kumar
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98104
ambikakumar@dwt.com

Adam S. Sieff
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 South Figueroa St., Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90017
adamsieff@dwt.com

David M. Gossett
Marietta Catsambas
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20005
davidgossett@dwt.com
mariettacatsambas@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 230 Extends to Services That Support Publication.....	3
A. Section 230 Reinforces First Amendment Protections Against Collateral Censorship.....	3
B. Congress Enacted Section 230(c)(1) to Address the Aggravated Risks of Intermediary Liability Online.	5
C. Section 230’s Protections Extend to Software Services That Support the Publication of Third-Party Content.....	6
II. Section 230 Bars Plaintiffs’ Claim Against Salesforce.....	8
III. Failure to Bar Plaintiffs’ Claim Would Invite Collateral Censorship.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	3
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	4
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Does 1-6 v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 1137 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>F.T.C. v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	5
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 7
<i>McConnell v. F.E.C.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	4

Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 7

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 4, 5

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 4

Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456,
781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015) 7, 8, 10

Rigsby v. GoDaddy Inc.,
59 F.4th 998 (9th Cir. 2023) 7, 8, 10, 11

Smith v. California,
361 U.S. 147 (1959)..... 3

Smith v. Trusted Universal Standards in Elec. Transactions, Inc.,
2011 WL 900096 (D.N.J. Mar. 15, 2011)..... 8

Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) 6

Wiand v. ATC Brokers Ltd.,
2022 WL 19336431 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2022) 10

Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States,
72 F.4th 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 13

Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.,
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 8, 9, 11

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 6

State Cases

Does #1-50 v. Salesforce.com, Inc.,
2021 WL 6143093 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2021) 9

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment *passim*

Federal Statutes

Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act,
47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*
 § 230(b)(1) 12
 § 230(c)(1) *passim*
 § 230(f)(4)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C.
 § 1591 12
 § 1595 12, 13

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 20(b)(2) 1

Other Authorities

Free Speech, Upstream Providers, Elec. Frontier Found.,
www.eff.org/free-speech-weak-link#upstream..... 14

Jonathan Peters & Brett Johnson,
Conceptualizing Private Governance in a Networked Society,
18 N.C. J. L. & TECH. 15, 43 (2016)..... 7
